receive 50 percent less. There are more affected farms in Scenario B
than D.

Table 3.1 shows the financial characteristics used to designate stressed
and sound farms. These characteristics include equity off-farm income,
net cash farm income, debt-to-asset ratio, and sales. After the redistribu-
tion, the stressed farms receive 100 or 50 percent more in payments, and
the sound farms receive 100 or 50 percent less. Farms that fall outside
the stressed or sound groupings would remain status quo, continuing to
receive the same payment as before any payment shift. We selected the
various financial characteristics of sound and stressed farms after con-
sulting with Senate Budget Committee staff. We again emphasize that
the designations are for illustrative purposes only, and we do not advo-
cate any particular means tests.

Page 24 GAO/RCED-S7-144 Targetiug Farm Programs

Chapter 3
Redistributing Payments to FiiciaUy
Stressed Farms

Table 3.1: Financial Characteristics of
Stressed and Sound Farms and Payment A B C D
Levels for Four Payment Redistribution
Scenarios

Financially stressed farms
Equity and <$500K <$500k <$l,OOOk ==Sl,OOOk
Off-farm income and <$30k <$30k <$50k <$50k
Net cash farm income and 40 40 < -$20k < -$20k
Debt-to-asset ratio and
Sales
Payment increase
Financiallv sound farms
Equity or
Off-farm income or
Net cash farm income

4l-100% 41-70% 41-100% 41-70%
= >$40k = >$40k = >$40k = >$40k

100% 50% 100% 50%

= >$500k = >$500k ‘=>$l,OOOk =>$l,OOOk
=>$30k = >$30k =>$50k =>$50k
= >$50k = >$50k =>$lOOk =>$lOOk

Pavment decrease -100% -50% -100% -50%

Note: Status quo farms are all other farms

Key: < less than
> greater than
= > greater than or equal to
k 1,000

For example, under Scenario D, if a farm had a combination of equity
less than $1 million, off-farm income less than $50,000, NCFI less than
-$20,000, a debt-to-asset ratio of 41 to 70 percent, and sales of $40,000
or more, that farm would be classified as “financially stressed.” Assum-
ing no mitigating behavior, it would receive a 50-percent increase in
payments. If a farm had either equity of at least $1 million or off-farm
income of at least $50,000 or NCFI of at least $100,000, that farm would